Assassination Records Review Board 600 E Street NW • 2nd Floor • Washington, DC 20530

April 11, 1995

Mr. Gregory B. Franklin United States Information Agency 860 National Press Bldg. Washington, DC 20045

Dear Mr. Franklin:

Per the request of David Marwell, Executive Director of the Assassination Records Review Board, I am enclosing materials on the Board for your information.

The Review Board is an independent federal agency appointed by President Clinton and confirmed by the United States Senate to oversee the identification and release of records related to the assassination of President John F. Kennedy. The Board has until October 1997 to fulfill its mandate.

I have included the following information with this letter:

- 1. A three page fact sheet on the Review Board.
- 2. A National Archives brochure which describes the President John
- F.

Kennedy Assassination Records Collection.

3. The President John R. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection Act of 1992, which is the law that created the Review Board.

4. The 1994 amendments to the Act.

5. The Review Board's proposed guidance on defining an "assassination record."

6. The Board news release on the proposed definition guidance.

7. Some recent news clips on the Board.

Thank you for your interest in the Review Board. Please do not hesitate to contact me at (202) 724–0088, ext. 227, if you would like additional information.

Sincerely,

Thomas E. Samoluk, Esq. Press and Public Affairs Officer

enclosures

Telephone: (202) 724-0088 • Facsimile: (202) 724-0457